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Order to Close

July 31, 2019

Firyad Quadir
1306 Stratford Avenue
Bridgeport, CT 06608

RE: Order to Close Food Service Establishment - Sunshine Deli, 1306 Stratford Avenue,
Bridgeport, CT 06608

Dear Mr. Quadir:

A food service inspection was conducted at your establishment on July 30, 2019 resulted in
finding conditions that presented an immediate and substantial hazard to public health. The
inspection resulted in a score of 59 with two (3) 4-point violations such as potentially hazardous
food out of temperature, and no handwashing done by cook at appropriate time. In addition,
there were other numerous violations that are listed below.

Therefore, you are hereby ordered to close your establishment until the following violations are
corrected and verified by the Bridgeport Health Department:

LAW VIOLATIONS:

ITEM #3
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13B42 (a), m (1) (3)

OBSERVATION: Food stored at improper temperature. Bacon was found at 71 degrees, cheese
at 81 degrees, ham at 81 degrees, sausage patties at 77 degrees, chicken at 81 degrees, salami at
78 degrees, eggs at 76 degrees, butter at 78 degrees, sliced tomatoes at 81 degrees in the Bain
Marie cooler located at the front counter. Five (5) boxes of raw chicken were found at 56
degrees, three (3) boxes of eggs at 59 degrees, cheese at 56 degrees, ham at 56 degrees, sausage
at 57 degrees, pastrami at 56 degrees, turkey at 57 degrees in the walk-in cooler.
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CORRECTION: Food must be held at proper temperature at 45 degrees or below. Also,
practice proper cooling methods: Cooked potentially hazardous food (PHF) shall be cooled from
140° F to 70° F within 2 hours, 70° F to 45° F within an additional 4 hours. All coolers shall
work properly to maintain temperature of PHF at or below 45° F. All of the food items were
discarded voluntarily & destroyed with bleach.

ITEM #1
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 9 (g), (n)

OBSERVATION: Dented can on a shelf.
CORRECTION: Discarded on-site.

ITEM #4
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (m), (2 and 4)

OBSERVATION: Temperature inside the Bain Marie cooler was found at 75 to 79 degrees.
Also, inside the walk-in cooler was found at 52 degrees.

CORRECTION: Both coolers must maintain temperature of food at or below 41 degrees.

ITEM #8
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (f), (n), (1)

OBSERVATION: Beverages were found stored on the floor, barrels with oil were stored on the
floor in the back and boxes of cookies & muffins were found stored on the floor.

CORRECTION: Keep all containers with food 6 above floor.

ITEM #13
VIOLATION: 19-13-B42 (p) (1)

OBSERVATION: No hand washing done between changing gloves.
CORRECTION: Hand washing shall be done after handling money and before handling food.

ITEM #14
Violation: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (p)(1)

OBSERVATION: No hair restraints.
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CORRECTION: Have effective hair restraints.

ITEM #15
Violation: Public Health Code 19-13-B42

OBSERVATION: Item was stored inside hand wash sink in the front.
CORRECTION: Do not store any items inside hand wash sink.

ITEM #16
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (i), (j) (1 and 2), (0), (1)

OBSERVATION: Worn Cutting board. Ice build-up in the chest freezer located in the back.
Walk-in cooler door isn’t closing properly.

CORRECTION: Must maintain all equipment.

ITEM #17
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (i), (j), 1,2)

OBSERVATION: Cardboard on shelves inside the walk-in cooler. Wooden shelves above the
3-bay sink.

CORRECTION: Remove cardboard from shelves and remove the wooden shelves.

ITEM#24
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (j)

OBSERVATION: No sanitizer on-site.
CORRECTION: Must have sanitizer at all times

ITEM #25
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (j) (2)

OBSERVATION: Unclean wiping cloths and they were not stored in sanitizer in between use.
CORRECTION: Keep wiping cloths in sanitizer when not in use.

ITEM # 26
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (j) (4)
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OBSERVATION: Unclean shelves in the Bain Marie cooler.
CORRECTION: Clean the shelves inside the Bain Marie cooler.

ITEM # 27
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (j) (4)

OBSERVATION: Unclean shelves in the walk-in cooler, unclean shelves in front, unclean sides
of cooking equipment and unclean exhaust hood.

CORRECTION: Clean all shelves, sides of equipment and exhaust hood.

ITEM #32
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (m), (2)

OBSERVATION: Mop water not emptied from the mop bucket.
CORRECTION: Empty the water from the mop bucket in between use.

ITEM #38
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (f) (h)

OBSERVATION: No paper towels at hand wash sinks in front & back. Using dishwashing
liquid as hand soap.

CORRECTION: Need to have paper towels at hand wash sinks in front & back. Need to have
liquid hand soap at the hand sink.

ITEM #41
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (1)

OBSERVATION: Garbage on the ground around the dumpsters. Also, overflowing dumpsters.
CORRECTION: Must maintain the cleanliness of the dumpsters at all times.

ITEM #42
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (0) (3)

OBSERVATION: Presence of flies inside the establishment.
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CORRECTION: Must keep the front door closed at all times.

ITEM #43
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (d)

OBSERVATION: Front door open.
CORRECTION: Must keep the front door closed or install a screen door.

ITEM #44
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (b)

OBSERVATION: Missing floor tiles in front of the establishment.
CORRECTION: Install new floor tiles.

ITEM #49
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (c)

OBSERVATION: Damaged wall in the back. Also, missing ceiling tiles.
CORRECTION: Repair the damaged wall & install ceiling tiles.

ITEM #50
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (q), (1)

OBSERVATION: Mop not hung to air dry.
CORRECTION: Must hang the mop in between use.

ITEM #55
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (d), (0), (q), (1)

OBSERVATION: Unnecessary articles in the back area.
CORRECTION: Remove all unnecessary articles.

ITEM #61
VIOLATION: Public Health Code 19-13-B42 (s), (4), (6), (8), (B)

OBSERVATION: No designated alternate to the Qualified Food Operator (QFO).
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CORRECTION: The designated alternate form was given the owner of the establishment.
The terms for re-opening the establishment shall be as follows:

All of the listed violations must be corrected prior to opening. The proper QFO certification
for the owner must be provided prior to opening.

Director of Health and Social Services



